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From: Erances kwong

To: rhopkins@stornowaydiamonds.com

Cc: Nicole Westcott (nwestcott@stornowaydiamonds.com); Phyllis Beaulieu (licensing@nunavutwaterboard.org); Eva
Paul (Eva.Paul@aandc-aadnc.gc.ca)

Subject: FW: 130926 2BE-ASHO0611Request Stornoway to Act for Valdiam-OMLE

Date: Monday, September 30, 2013 11:39:42 AM

Attachments: image001.png

130926 2BE-ASH0611 Request for closure-OMLE (195 KB).msg

Hi Robin,

| called Nicole’s line this morning and was given to understand that Nicole is no longer the person |
should contact in this matter.

To make a long story short, Vaaldiam Resources Ltd. (now amalgamated into Vaaldiam Mining Inc.)
had an option to work with Ashton Mining on a project in the Coronation Gulf in Nunavut back in
2006. Early 2007, Vaaldiam decided they would not pursue the project and informed Ashton Mining
of the decision and worked with Ashton to hand over all responsibilities. It is Vaaldiam’s
understanding that Ashton worked briefly on it and then filed closure reports for the project.
Unfortunately, it was during the time of the Stornoway/Ashton takeover and in the transition from
Ashton to Stornoway, a water license was not transferred back to Stornoway.

Earlier this year, | received a call from the Nunavut Water Board notifying me that the licence is still in
our name and that water use fees from 2007 to 2010, amounting to $120 are still outstanding. |
spoke with Nicole in June and she sent over to the Water Board the project closure report which had
already been filed and requested that the Water Board close the file on the licence. The attached
email that came back last week is self-explanatory.

| will provide Phyllis with the letter authorizing Stornoway to finalize closure as suggested by Phyllis.
Since Nicole is no longer there, can | ask them to use you as the Stornoway contact? Also, as Vaaldiam
had already given notice to Ashton to terminate their involvement, and therefore has nothing to do
with the project, can you please provide the $120 to the Nunavut Water Board for the 2007 to 2010
user fees?

| am not sure if Nicole is still checking the Stornoway email, but | have copied her in case she is still
assisting Stornoway in transition.

Please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned should you require further information.

Regards,

Frances Kwong

Vaaldiam Mining Inc.
Tel: (416) 363-6927 ext 226

From: Frances kwong

Sent: Thursday, September 26, 2013 1:55 PM

To: 'Phyllis Beaulieu'; Wenistcott, Nicole

Cc: Eva Paul

Subject: RE: 130926 2BE-ASH0611Request Stornoway to Act for Valdiam-OMLE
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130926 2BE-ASH0611 Request for closure-OMLE


			From


			Phyllis Beaulieu


			To


			Westcott,	 Nicole; Frances kwong


			Cc


			Eva Paul


			Recipients


			nwestcott@stornowaydiamonds.com; frances.kwong@vaaldiam.com; Eva.Paul@aandc-aadnc.gc.ca





Good day Nicole, Frances, Eva:





Our office acknowledges receipt on  June 25, 2013 of a letter from Stornoway Diamond Corporation requesting closure of the above file.  Currently the licence is held by Vaaldiam Resources Ltd. and NOT Stornoway, therefore our office cannot accept Stornoway’s request for closure.





 





Only on request by Vaaldiam Resources Ltd., along with a final closure inspection report from AANDC, indicating no outstanding remediation issues, can the Nunavut Water Board officially close this file.  Please note there are also outstanding water use fees totaling $120.00 that must be paid before the file can be closed.





 





Any questions, please don’t hesitate to contact our office.





 





Regards, 





 





signature-phyllis
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Thanks. We will do that.
Nicole, is that alright with you?

Regards,

Frances Kwong

Vaaldiam Mining Inc.
Tel: (416) 363-6927 ext 226

From: Phyllis Beaulieu [mailto:licensing@nunavutwaterboard.ord]
Sent: Thursday, September 26, 2013 1:45 PM

To: Westcott, Nicole; Frances kwong
Cc: Eva Paul; Eva Paul
Subject: 130926 2BE-ASH0611Request Stornoway to Act for Valdiam-OMLE

Further to my recent email of today’s date, if Vaaldiam Resources Inc. is willing to provide our office
with a letter authorizing Stornoway to act on their behalf to finalize closure of the project and the
fees are paid, the Nunavut Water Board is acceptable to that approach.

Regards,
& W Phyllis Beaulieu- 6\C >
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